### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patents	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of Montreal	12/21/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Diversified Machine, Inc.		
Street Address:	8059 Center Oaks Court		
City:	Wixom		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48393		

Name:	DMI Edon, LLC		
Street Address:	8059 Center Oaks Court		
City:	Vixom		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48393		

Name:	Diversified Machine Montague, Inc.		
Street Address:	8059 Center Oaks Court		
City:	Vixom		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48393		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6485109
Patent Number:	6450584
Patent Number:	6634266
Patent Number:	7716833
Patent Number:	RE42914

PATENT

REEL: 029844 FRAME: 0874

502236635

li .	
Patent Number:	6212981
Patent Number:	6708589
Patent Number:	7296332
Patent Number:	7509863
Patent Number:	6938673
Patent Number:	6779588
Patent Number:	6755235
Patent Number:	6763879
Patent Number:	6745454
Patent Number:	5601135
Patent Number:	6994148
Patent Number:	6676144
Patent Number:	6173978
Patent Number:	6550797
Application Number:	12709986
Application Number:	12886068
Application Number:	12982132

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 917777373

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: andrew.patrick@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: John Deming, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	150770/8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Deming

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Bank of Montreal Patent Release#page1.tif

source=Bank of Montreal Patent Release#page2.tif

source=Bank of Montreal Patent Release#page3.tif

source=Bank of Montreal Patent Release#page4.tif

source=Bank of Montreal Patent Release#page5.tif

source=Bank of Montreal Patent Release#page6.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 21, 2012 (this "Release"), is made by BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian chartered bank, located at 115 South LaSalle Street, 35W, Chicago, Illinois 60603, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Assignor"), in favor of DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393, DMI EDON, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 and DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC., a Michigan corporation, located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 (each, an "Assignee," and collectively, the "Assignees").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignees and the Assignor are parties to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2011 (the "Loan Agreement") and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2011 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, to secure the prompt payment and performance to the Secured Parties of the Secured Obligations, the Assignees granted to Assignor for the benefit of itself and each of the Secured Parties a continuing Lien upon and security interest in all of such Assignee's patents and patent applications, including the U.S. registered patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and amendments thereto which have theretofore been or may thereafter be issued throughout the world (the "Patents"), income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments then or thereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, and with respect to any of the foregoing including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, in each case whether then owned or existing or thereafter created, acquired or arising and wheresoever located, and all Proceeds, products, offspring, rents, issues, profits and returns of and from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 027333/0841; and

WHEREAS, the Assignees desire that the Assignor terminate and release its continuing Lien upon and security interest in all of each Assignee's Patent Collateral.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its continuing Lien upon and security interest in all of each Assignee's Patent Collateral, including the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignees all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Patent Collateral.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, or the Assignees' authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

**SECTION 4.** Governing Law. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest in Patents has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

3у: 🏒

ame: Katherine K. Robinson

Title: Vice President

Bank of Montreal Patent Security Agreement Release (Term)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029844 FRAME: 0878

# SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

# United States Patent Registrations and Patent Applications:

Patent	Owner	Status in Patent Office	Patent or Serial No.	Issue or filing Date
Knuckle Hub Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	6,485,109	26-Nov-02
Knuckle Hub Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	6,450,584	17-Sep-02
Knuckle Hub Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON. LLC	Issu <del>c</del> d	6,634,266	21-Oct-03
Knuckle Hub Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	7,716,833	18-May-10
Knuckle Hub Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	RE42,914	15-Nov-11
Knuckle Hub Fixture Assembly and Method of Using Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Ĭssued	6,212,981	10-Apr-01
Brake Rotor Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	6,708,589	23-Mar-04
Brake Rotor Assembly and Method for Making Same	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	7,296,332	20-Nov-07
Measuring and Testing Device Incorporating an Air Gauge	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	7,509,863	31-Mar-09
Wheel Assembly	DIVERSIFIED	Pending	12/709,986	22-Feb-10

1052738.01-NYCSR01A - MSW

Pateoi	Owner	Status in Patent Office	Patent or Serial No.	Issue or filingDate
and Method for Making Same	MACHINE, INC.			
Safety Block Device for Use in a Press Device	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	Issued	6,938,673	6-\$ep-05
Method for Filing a Mold	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	lesuci	6,779,588	24-Aug-04
Quick-Change Lock Assembly for Casting Machine Fill Tubes	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	Issued	6,755,235	29-Jun-04
Mold Temperature Control for Casting System	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	Íssued	6,763,879	20-Jul-04
Flexible Manufacturing and Workpiece Transfer System	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	Issued	6.745,454	8-Jun-04
Mold Loading in Low Pressure Casting	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	issued	5,601,135	11-Feb-97
Wheel Bearing Retainer	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC.	Pending	12/886,068	20-Sep-10
Integrated Busing in Aluminum Kmackle with High Radial, High Axial, Low Torsional and Con Rate	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC.	Pending	12/982,132	30-Dec-10
Method and Apparatus for Venting a Gas in a Lined Pressure	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC.	Issued	6,994,148	7-Feb-06
Method and Apparatus for Suspending a Vehicular Wheel Assembly	DMI EDON, LLC	lssued	6,676,144	13-Jan-04

Patent	Owner	Status in Patent Office	Patent or Serial No.	Issue or filing Date
Zero Roll Suspension System	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	6,173,978	16-Jan-01
Zero Roll Suspension System	DMI EDON, LLC	Issued	6,550,797	22-Apr-03

1052738.01-NYCSR01A - MSW

**RECORDED: 02/20/2013**